

RESOLUTION NO. 17-

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City Manager To Enter Into A First Amendment To The Contract With J.A. Gonsalves & Son Construction Inc. Increasing The Contract Amount By \$54,614.51 To An Amount Not To Exceed \$517,173.61

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2016, the City Council approved the scope of work for the Annual Street Rehabilitation Project EPW 105-16 (CIP #15240027) and authorized the City Engineer to advertise the project for public bidding; and

WHEREAS, at the July 5, 2016 meeting City Council also found that the project is exempt under California Environmental Quality Act Guideline 15301 because the project involves repairs to existing facilities; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2016 City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a Contract with J.A. Gonsalves & Son Construction Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$462,559.10; and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction staff observed widespread deterioration of the pavement on 45th Street especially in the vicinity of the AC Transit driveway close to San Pablo Avenue; and

WHEREAS, this deterioration is likely caused by a combination of the extremely wet winter the Bay Area experienced, heavy loading imposed by buses accessing the AC Transit Bus Yard and tractor trailer trucks using the nearby loading dock; and

WHEREAS, in order to address the pavement failure in a timely and complete fashion it was decided to increase the project scope to include full depth pavement removal and replacement on 45th Street between the Joseph Emery Park Entrance and San Pablo Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the addition of this work requires a First Amendment to the Contract with J.A. Gonsalves & Son Construction Inc. in the amount of \$54,614.51 to an amount not to exceed \$517,173.61; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available in the Ongoing Street Rehabilitation Program (CIP #15240027) to cover the cost of the attached \$54,614.51 First Amendment to the Contract with J.A. Gonsalves & Son Construction Inc.; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a First Amendment to the Contract with J.A. Gonsalves & Son Construction Inc. increasing the contract amount by \$54,614.51 to an amount not to exceed \$517,173.61.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held Tuesday, September 5, 2017 by the following vote:

AYES: _____
NOES: _____
ABSTAIN: _____
ABSENT: _____

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY